



# :: GOVT. OF ASSAM :: OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITY CUM A.D.R. CENTRE NALBARI

E-mail ID: dlsa.nalbari@gmail.com Phone No: +9169	
Memo No. DLSA(N)/	Dated Nalbari the 6 <sup>th</sup> March, 2024

# <u>ORDER</u>

This is inform all concerned that, in view of the 1<sup>st</sup> National Lok Adalat which is scheduled to be held on 09.03.2024 at the Court Complexes of the Hon'ble District & Sessions Judge, Nalbari, the M.A.C.T., Nalbari, the Family Court, Nalbari, the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nalbari, the Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) cum JMFC, Tihu, Nalbari, the Office Complexes of the District Legal services Authority cum ADR Centre, Nalbari, and the Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari the list of Officers and Staff who have been deputed for duties in the said National Lok Adalat are annexed herewith:

1       Miss.       Farhana       I/c District & Sessions       Both Civil and cases       Adv. Mainul Haque       1. Kulesh Sarma, UDA         Sultana       Sultana       Judge, Nalbari       by the Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.) cum Asstt.       2. Rinku Talukdar, J.K.         Miss.       Sarma, UDA       Sarma, UDA       3.Sri Dipankar Kalita, B/A (Staff of the Ld. Civil Judge, Nalbari         Judge, Nalbari       Judge, Nalbari       Sessions       Judge, Sessions       3.Sri Dipankar Kalita, B/A (Staff of the Ld. Civil Judge, Sr. Div. cum Asstt. Sessions Judge, Nalbari	Bench No.	Name of Officer	Designation	Cases to be Taken up	Name of Conciliator	Staff associated
4. Sri	1		Sessions Judge,	and cases taken up by the Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div.) cum Asstt. Sessions Judge,		Sarma, UDA 2. Rinku Talukdar, J.K. 3.Sri Dipankar Kalita, B/A (Staff of the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div. cum Asstt. Sessions Judge, Nalbari)

					Heerakjyoti Das, LDA (Staff of the Ld. Civil Judge (Sr. Div. cum Asstt. Sessions Judge, Nalbari)
2	Smti. Malaya Deb	Member/P. O, MACT, Nalbari	MACT Cases	Adv. Manabendra Sarma	<ol> <li>Sri Dhankan Dutta, UDA</li> <li>Sri Hemen Kalita, B/A</li> <li>Sri Nabadip Chakravarty, Computer Typist</li> <li>Sri Kumud Sarma, Peon</li> <li>Binay Jyoti Das, Peon</li> <li>Saidul Islam, Chowkidar</li> </ol>
3	Sri Debasish Bhattacharjee	Principal Judge, Family Court, Nalbari	Matrimonial Cases	Adv. Rased Bhuyan	<ol> <li>Sri Rupjyoti Borah, UDA</li> <li>Sri Manashjyoti Bora, LDA</li> <li>Saurav Jyoti Kalita,Typist</li> </ol>
4	Sri Imdad Ahmed	Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nalbari	Criminal Cases, NI Act cases, MV Act Cases	Adv. Jeherul Islam	<ol> <li>Sri Amarjit Deka, Computer Typist</li> <li>Sri Hari Chandra Brahma, Process Server</li> </ol>

5	Smti. Haloi	Sangita	Secretary, DLSA, Nalbari	Pre- Litigation Matters	<ol> <li>Adv. Giren Talukdar</li> <li>Adv. Arunima Chakraborty</li> <li>Adv. Chandan Malakar</li> <li>Adv. Malika Bhuyan</li> </ol>	<ol> <li>Sri Mayurjyoti Baishya, LDA</li> <li>Sri Dhrubajit Deka, LDA</li> </ol>
6	Smti. I Goswami	Pranami	Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nalbari	Criminal Cases, NI Act & MV Act Cases	Adv. Najrin Sultana	1.Bibekananda Haloi, 2. Rupali Devi, Peon
7	Konwar	Pranjita	S.D.J.M. (S), Nalbari	Criminal Cases, D.V. Cases, MV Act Cases and cases taken up by Court of the Ld. JMFC, Nalbari	Adv. Anisur Rahman	<ol> <li>Sri Bhadreswar Bezbaruah, Computer Typist</li> <li>Sri Protim Basumatary, LDA (Staff of the Ld. JMFC, Nalbari)</li> <li>Sri Ranjit Barman, Peon (Staff of the Ld. JMFC, Nalbari)</li> <li>Sri Ranjit Barman, Peon</li> <li>Sri Dharmeswar Barman, Peon</li> </ol>
8	Sri Dł Newar	nirendra	Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) No. 2 cum JMFC, Nalbari	MV act, and cases taken up by Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) No. 1	Adv. Deepamani Bhattacharya	<ol> <li>Sri Jagadish Bezbaruah, UDA, B/A</li> <li>Sri Jiban Das, UDA, (Staff of the</li> </ol>

			cum JMFC, Nalbari		Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) No. 1, Nalbari)
					3. Sri Pranjit Barman Computer Typist
					4. Sri Ranjan Jyoti Khataniar, LDA
					5.Sri Jagat Dungal, J. K
					6. Khargeswar Boro, J.K (Staff of the Ld. Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) No. 1, Nalbari)
9	Smti. Margaret Thomas Deka	Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) cum JMFC, Tihu, Nalbari	Cases, Civil	Adv. Partha Pratim Talukdar	<ol> <li>Pritom Kalita, B/A</li> <li>Jitu Kalita, LDA</li> </ol>
					2. Tapan Deka, Peon
					3. Nayan Rajbongshi, peon
10	Smti. Nitisha Bora	SDO(S), Nalbari (Presiding Officer)	Bakijai Cases	Adv. Pranab Goswami	1. Wahida Rahman, Sr. Asstt.
		onicery			2. Smti. Rituparna Das, Jr. Asstt.
					3. Bhabananda Talukdar, Jarikarak
11	Smti. Udeshna	E.M. Nalbari (Presiding	107 Cr.P.C.	Adv. Pranab	1.Siddhartha Bhattacharya,

Sarma	Officer)	Cases	Goswami	Jr. Asstt.
				2. Upen Ch. Kalita, Office Peon

Apart from the above, the following staff are deputed for other National Lok Adalat related activities

### **Other Staff of DLSA, Nalbari:**

SI. No.	Name	Designation
1	Sri Bapukan Sarma	UDA
2	Sri Khagen Sarma	Peon

#### Other Staff of Court of District & Sessions Judge, Nalbari:

SI. No.	Name	Designation
1	Sri Dipankar Sarma	System Assistant
2	Sri Deben Talukdar	Driver
3	Sri Manuranjan Pachoni	Driver
4	Sri Biplab Das	Day Chowkidar

## **Other Staff of Family Court, Nalbari:**

SI. No.	Name	Designation
1	Sri Himangshu Sharma,	Peon (as Chowkidar)
2	Sri Kishor Rajbongshi	Peon (As bench peon)
3	Sri Minati Baro Das	Peon

#### Other Staff of Court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nalbari:

SI. No.	Name	Designation
1	Md. Rubul Ali	Driver
2	Sri Sarbeswar Haloi	Chowkidar

# I/c District & Sessions Judge cum Chairman, District Legal Services Authority, Nalbari.

Memo No. DLSA(N)/

Dated Nalbari the 6<sup>th</sup> December, 2023

- Copy to:
  - 1. The District Commissioner, Nalbari.
  - 2. The P.O./Member, MACT, Nalbari.
  - 3. The Principal Judge, Family Court, Nalbari.
  - 4. The Civil Judge (Sr. Div.) cum Asstt. Sessions Judge, Nalbari. He is requested to send the Case record to the concerned Lok Adalat Bench.

- 5. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nalbari.
- 6. The Counselor, Family Court, Nalbari. He is requested to send the Case record to the concerned Lok Adalat Bench.
- 7. The Secretary, DLSA, Nalbari.
- 8. The Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nalbari.
- 9. The SDJM(S), Nalbari.
- 10. The Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) No. 1 cum JMFC, Nalbari. She is requested to send the Case record to the concerned Lok Adalat Bench.
- 11. The Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) No. 2 cum JMFC, Nalbari.
- 12. The Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) cum JMFC, Tihu, Nalbari.
- 13. The JMFC, Nalbari. She is requested to send the Case record to the concerned Lok Adalat Bench.
- 14. The SDO, Nalbari, O/o the District Commissioner, Nalbari.
- 15. The E.M., Nalbari, O/o the District Commissioner, Nalbari.
- 16. The System Officer, He will upload this Official Website of Nalbari District Judiciary.
- 17. The Bench Asstt., Court of the District & Sessions Judge, Nalbari.
- 18. The Concerned Conciliators.
- 19. D/A, Account Matters, DLSA, Nalbari.
- 20. Notice Board, DLSA, Nalbari.
- 21. Notice Board, Nalbari District Bar Association, Nalbari.
- 22.Office File.

I/C District & Sessions Judge cum Chairman, District Legal Services Authority, Nalbari.